NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, intends to consider for adoption and to vote upon an enactment of the Ordinance summarized below at the regularly scheduled Chambersburg Town Council Meeting on September 30, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. at the Borough Office, 100 South 2nd Street Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201.

BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2024 -

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG, CHAPTER 286 THEREOF, ENTITLED VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg, as follows:

SECTION NO. 1. The following shall be **ADDED TO** Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286.31, Special Purpose Parking Zones Established:

Highway	Side	Location	or vehicle
W. Queen St	North	area of 246	Handicapped person or disabled veteran's vehicle *

<u>SECTION NO. 2.</u> The following shall be <u>DELETED FROM</u> Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286.31, Special Purpose Parking Zones Established:

Highway	Side	Location	Authorized Purpose or vehicle
Kennedy St.	West	area of 11	Handicapped person or disabled veteran's vehicle *

<u>SECTION NO. 3.</u> The following shall be <u>DELETED FROM</u> Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286.25, Parking Prohibited at All Times in Certain Locations:

Between

Highway

Side

	Phoenix Dr.	Both	Walker Road and a point 650 feet west (at end of the professional zone)	
SECTION NO. 4. The following shall be ADDED TO Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286.25, Parking Prohibited at All Times in Certain Locations:				
	Highway	Side	Between	
	Phoenix Dr.	North	Walker Road and a point 650 feet west (at end of the professional zone)	
	Highway	Side	Between	
	Phoenix Dr.	Both	Walker Road and a point 690 feet west	
SECTION	5. Effective D	ate. This Ordin	ance shall be effective upon adoption.	
ENACTED, ORDAINED and APPROVED this day of, 2024.				
		Allen B.	Coffman, President of Town Council	
ATTEST:				
Jamia Wrig	ht, Borough Se	ecretary		

APPROVED this 30 th day of September, 2024.
Kenneth Hock, Mayor
CERTIFICATION
I, Jamia Wright, Borough Secretary, hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was advertised in the Public Opinion on September 20, 2024 a newspaper of general circulation in the Municipality and was duly enacted and approved as set forth at a Regular Public Meeting of Council held September 30 th , 2024.
Jamia Wright, Borough Secretary